

**Amendment No. 485**

Assembly Amendment to Assembly Bill No. 500

(BDR 24-127)

**Proposed by:** Committee on Elections, Procedures, Ethics, and Constitutional Amendments**Amendment Box:** Consistent with Amendment No. 570.**Resolves Conflicts with:** N/A**Amends:** Summary: No Title: Yes Preamble: No Joint Sponsorship: No Digest: No

Adoption of this amendment will MAINTAIN an unfunded mandate not requested by the affected local government to AB500 (§§ 11, 23).

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Adopted <input type="checkbox"/> Lost <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Concurred In <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____
Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____	Receded <input type="checkbox"/> Not <input type="checkbox"/>	_____

Amend sec. 3, pages 2 and 3, by deleting lines 7 through 41 on page 2 and line 1 on page 3, and inserting:

**“Sec. 3. 1. The permanent and temporary polling places for early voting by personal appearance”.**

Amend sec. 3, page 3, line 5, by deleting “*appearance*,” and inserting:

**“*appearance, including, without limitation, that the hours and days during which the permanent and temporary polling places for early voting are open provide equitable access to all registered voters to a polling place for early voting*”.**

Amend sec. 3, page 3, line 6, by deleting:

**“*a polling place*”** and inserting:

JCB/KMG

Date: 4/25/2005

A.B. No. 500—Makes various changes relating to public officers.



***“permanent and temporary polling places”.***

Amend sec. 3, page 3, line 8, by deleting “7.” and inserting “2.”.

Amend sec. 3, page 3, by deleting lines 9 through 17 and inserting:

***“2. The county clerk shall:***

***(a) Provide by rule or regulation for the criteria to be used to select permanent and temporary polling places for early voting by personal appearance; and***

***(b) At a meeting of the board of county commissioners, inform the board of the sites selected as permanent and temporary polling places for early voting by personal appearance.”.***

Amend sec. 4, page 3, line 19, by deleting “all”.

Amend sec. 4, page 3, line 21, by deleting “including,” and inserting:

***“which may include,”.***

Amend sec. 4, page 3, by deleting lines 24 through 30.

Amend sec. 4, page 3, line 31, by deleting “(d)” and inserting “(b)”.

Amend sec. 4, page 3, by deleting lines 33 and 34 and inserting:

***“(c) All reports on campaign contributions and expenditures submitted to the Secretary of State pursuant to the provisions of NRS 294A.120, 294A.125, 294A.140, 294A.150, 294A.200, 294A.210, 294A.220, 294A.270, 294A.280, 294A.360 and 294A.362.”.***

Amend sec. 5, page 3, line 40, by deleting “all”.

Amend sec. 5, page 3, line 41, by deleting “including,” and inserting:

***“which may include,”.***

Amend sec. 5, page 4, by deleting lines 1 through 5.

Amend sec. 5, page 4, line 6, by deleting “(d)” and inserting “(b)”.

Amend sec. 5, page 4, line 9, after “**ballot;**” by inserting “**and**”.

Amend sec. 5, page 4, line 10, by deleting “(e)” and inserting “(c)”.

Amend sec. 5, page 4, by deleting line 11 and inserting “**NRS 293.388.**”.

Amend sec. 5, page 4, by deleting lines 12 and 13.

Amend sec. 6, page 7, line 5, after “agency” by inserting:

“, **except for a card evidencing registration to vote that is distributed by a county clerk,**”.

Amend sec. 6, page 7, lines 8 and 11, by deleting “agency” and inserting:

“**agency, except for a card evidencing registration to vote that is distributed by a county clerk,**”.

Amend sec. 7, page 8, by deleting lines 18 through 21 and inserting:

“2. ~~[No]~~ **Except as otherwise provided in subsection 3, no** words designating the party affiliation of a candidate for nonpartisan offices may be printed upon the ballot.

**3. Notwithstanding that a political party may not nominate a candidate for a nonpartisan office, a word or symbol designating the party affiliation of a candidate for a nonpartisan office, except for a candidate for a judicial office, must be printed upon the ballot if the nonpartisan office may only be voted upon by:**

**(a) The voters in a county whose population is 400,000 or more; or**

**(b) The voters in a city located in a county whose population is 400,000 or more.”.**

Amend sec. 7, page 8, line 22, by deleting “3.” and inserting “4.”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 11 and renumbering sec. 12 as sec. 11.

Amend sec. 12, page 10, by deleting lines 2 through 10 and inserting:

“293.3564 1. The county clerk may establish permanent polling places for early voting by personal appearance *in the county* at *the* locations ~~[designated]~~ *selected* by him ~~[throughout the county.]~~ *pursuant to section 3 of this act.*”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sections 13 through 15, renumbering sections 16 through 26 as sections 13 through 23 and adding a new section designated sec. 12, following sec. 12, to read as follows:

“**Sec. 12.** NRS 293.3572 is hereby amended to read as follows:

293.3572 1. In addition to permanent polling places for early voting, the county clerk may establish temporary branch polling places for early voting which may include, without limitation, the clerk’s office ~~[.]~~ *pursuant to section 3 of this act.*

2. The provisions of subsection 3 of NRS 293.3568 do not apply to a temporary polling place. Voting at a temporary branch polling place may be conducted on any one or more days and during any hours within the period for early voting by personal appearance, as determined by the county clerk.

3. The schedules for conducting voting are not required to be uniform among the temporary branch polling places.

4. The legal rights and remedies which inure to the owner or lessor of private property are not impaired or otherwise affected by the leasing of the property for use as a temporary branch polling place for early voting, except to the extent necessary to conduct early voting at that location.”.

Amend sec. 22, pages 15 and 16, by deleting lines 16 through 45 on page 15 and lines 1 through 9 on page 16, and inserting:

***“Sec. 19. 1. The permanent and temporary polling places for early voting by personal appearance”.***

Amend sec. 22, page 16, line 13, by deleting “***appearance;***” and inserting:

***“appearance, including, without limitation, that the hours and days during which the permanent and temporary polling places for early voting are open provide equitable access to all registered voters to a polling place for early voting;”.***

Amend sec. 22, page 16, line 14, by deleting:

***“a polling place”*** and inserting:

***“permanent and temporary polling places”.***

Amend sec. 22, page 16, line 16, by deleting “***7.***” and inserting “***2.***”.

Amend sec. 22, page 16, by deleting lines 17 through 25 and inserting:

***“2. The county clerk shall:***

***(a) Provide by rule or regulation for the criteria to be used to select permanent and temporary polling places for early voting by personal appearance; and***

***(b) At a meeting of the board of county commissioners, inform the board of the sites selected as permanent and temporary polling places for early voting by personal appearance.”.***

Amend sec. 23, page 16, line 28, by deleting “***all***”.

Amend sec. 23, page 16, line 29, by deleting “***including,***” and inserting:

***“which may include,”.***

Amend sec. 23, page 16, by deleting lines 34 through 38.

Amend sec. 23, page 16, line 39, by deleting “***(d)***” and inserting “***(b)***”.

Amend sec. 23, page 16, line 42, after “***ballot;***” by inserting “***and***”.

Amend sec. 23, page 16, line 43, by deleting “(e)” and inserting “(c)”.

Amend sec. 23, page 16, by deleting line 44 and inserting:

***“pursuant to the provisions of NRS 293C.387.”.***

Amend sec. 23, page 17, by deleting lines 1 and 2.

Amend sec. 24, page 18, line 27, after “agency” by inserting:

***“, except for a card evidencing registration to vote that is distributed by a county clerk,”.***

Amend sec. 24, page 18, lines 30 and 33, by deleting “agency” and inserting:

***“agency, except for a card evidencing registration to vote that is distributed by a county clerk,”.***

Amend sec. 26, page 20, by deleting lines 8 through 15 and inserting:

***“293C.3564 1. The city clerk may establish permanent polling places for early voting by personal appearance in the city at the locations ~~[designated]~~ selected by him ~~[throughout the county]~~ pursuant to section 19 of this act.”.***

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sections 27 through 29, renumbering sections 30 through 33 as sections 25 through 28 and adding a new section designated sec. 24, following sec. 26, to read as follows:

***“Sec. 24.*** NRS 293C.3572 is hereby amended to read as follows:

293C.3572 1. In addition to permanent polling places for early voting, the city clerk may establish temporary branch polling places for early voting ~~[.]~~ ***pursuant to section 19 of this act.***

2. The provisions of subsection 3 of NRS 293C.3568 do not apply to a temporary polling place. Voting at a temporary branch polling place may be conducted on any one or more days and during any hours within the period for early voting by personal appearance, as determined by the city clerk.

3. The schedules for conducting voting are not required to be uniform among the temporary branch polling places.

4. The legal rights and remedies which inure to the owner or lessor of private property are not impaired or otherwise affected by the leasing of the property for use as a temporary branch polling place for early voting, except to the extent necessary to conduct early voting at that location.”.

Amend sec. 30, page 22, line 16, by deleting:

“31 to 35, inclusive,” and inserting:

“26, 27 and 28”.

Amend sec. 32, page 23, line 2, by deleting “*except*” and inserting:

“*including, without limitation,*”.

Amend sec. 33, page 23, line 10, by deleting “30” and inserting “45”.

Amend sec. 33, page 23, line 12, by deleting “30” and inserting “180”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sections 34 and 35 and renumbering sec. 36 as sec. 29.

Amend sec. 36, page 25, line 1, by deleting “31” and inserting “26”.

Amend the bill as a whole by renumbering sections 37 through 64 as sections 33 through 60 and adding new sections designated sections 30 through 32, following sec. 36, to read as follows:

“**Sec. 30.** NRS 294A.120 is hereby amended to read as follows:

294A.120 1. Every candidate for state, district, county or township office at a primary or general election shall, not later than January 15 of each year, for the period from January 1 of the previous year through December 31 of the previous year, report each campaign contribution in excess of \$100 he received during the period and contributions received during the period from a contributor which cumulatively exceed \$100. The provisions of this subsection apply to the

candidate beginning the year of the general election for that office through the year immediately preceding the next general election for that office.

2. Every candidate for state, district, county or township office at a primary or general election shall, if the general election for the office for which he is a candidate is held on or after January 1 and before the July 1 immediately following that January 1, not later than:

(a) Seven days before the primary election for that office, for the period from the January 1 immediately preceding the primary election through 12 days before the primary election;

(b) Seven days before the general election for that office, for the period from 11 days before the primary election through 12 days before the general election; and

(c) July 15 of the year of the general election for that office, for the period from 11 days before the general election through June 30 of that year,

↪ report each campaign contribution in excess of \$100 he receives during the period and contributions received during the period from a contributor which cumulatively exceed \$100. The report must be completed on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. Each form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

3. Every candidate for state, district, county or township office at a primary or general election shall, if the general election for the office for which he is a candidate is held on or after July 1 and before the January 1 immediately following that July 1, not later than:

(a) Seven days before the primary election for that office, for the period from the January 1 immediately preceding the primary election through 12 days before the primary election; and

(b) Seven days before the general election for that office, for the period from 11 days before the primary election through 12 days before the general election,



↪ report each campaign contribution in excess of \$100 he received during the period and contributions received during the period from a contributor which cumulatively exceed \$100. The report must be completed on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. Each form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

4. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 5, every candidate for a district office at a special election shall, not later than:

(a) Seven days before the special election, for the period from his nomination through 12 days before the special election; and

(b) Thirty days after the special election, for the remaining period through the special election, ↪ report each campaign contribution in excess of \$100 he received during the period and contributions received during the reporting period from a contributor which cumulatively exceed \$100. The report must be completed on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. Each form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

5. Every candidate for state, district, county, municipal or township office at a special election to determine whether a public officer will be recalled shall list each of the campaign contributions that he receives on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373 and signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury, 30 days after:

(a) The special election, for the period from the filing of the notice of intent to circulate the petition for recall through the special election; or

(b) A district court determines that the petition for recall is legally insufficient pursuant to subsection 5 of NRS 306.040, for the period from the filing of the notice of intent to circulate the petition for recall through the date of the district court's decision.

6. Reports of campaign contributions must be filed with the officer with whom the candidate filed the declaration of candidacy or acceptance of candidacy. A candidate may mail or transmit the report to that officer by regular mail, certified mail, facsimile machine or electronic means. A report shall be deemed to be filed with the officer:

- (a) On the date that it was mailed if it was sent by certified mail; or
- (b) On the date that it was received by the officer if the report was sent by regular mail, transmitted by facsimile machine or electronic means, or delivered personally.

7. Every county clerk who receives from candidates for legislative or judicial office, ~~[except]~~ ***including, without limitation,*** the office of justice of the peace or municipal judge, reports of campaign contributions pursuant to this section shall file a copy of each report with the Secretary of State within 10 working days after he receives the report.

8. The name and address of the contributor and the date on which the contribution was received must be included on the report for each contribution in excess of \$100 and contributions which a contributor has made cumulatively in excess of that amount since the beginning of the current reporting period.

**Sec. 31.** NRS 294A.125 is hereby amended to read as follows:

294A.125 1. In addition to complying with the requirements set forth in NRS 294A.120, 294A.200 and 294A.360, a candidate who receives contributions in any year before the year in which the general election or general city election in which the candidate intends to seek election to public office is held shall, for:

- (a) The year in which he receives contributions in excess of \$10,000, list each of the contributions that he receives and the expenditures in excess of \$100 made in that year.

(b) Each year after the year in which he received contributions in excess of \$10,000, until the year of the general election or general city election in which the candidate intends to seek election to public office is held, list each of the contributions that he received and the expenditures in excess of \$100 made in that year.

2. The reports required by subsection 1 must be submitted on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. Each form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

3. The name and address of the contributor and the date on which the contribution was received must be included on the list for each contribution in excess of \$100 and contributions that a contributor has made cumulatively in excess of that amount.

4. The report must be filed:

(a) With the officer with whom the candidate will file the declaration of candidacy or acceptance of candidacy for the public office the candidate intends to seek. A candidate may mail or transmit the report to that officer by regular mail, certified mail, facsimile machine or electronic means. A report shall be deemed to be filed with the officer:

(1) On the date it was mailed if it was sent by certified mail.

(2) On the date it was received by the officer if the report was sent by regular mail, transmitted by facsimile machine or electronic means, or delivered personally.

(b) On or before January 15 of the year immediately after the year for which the report is made.

5. A county clerk who receives from a candidate for legislative or judicial office, ~~except~~ *including, without limitation*, the office of justice of the peace or municipal judge, a report of

contributions and expenditures pursuant to subsection 4 shall file a copy of the report with the Secretary of State within 10 working days after he receives the report.

**Sec. 32.** NRS 294A.200 is hereby amended to read as follows:

294A.200 1. Every candidate for state, district, county or township office at a primary or general election shall, not later than January 15 of each year, for the period from January 1 of the previous year through December 31 of the previous year, report each of the campaign expenses in excess of \$100 that he incurs and each amount in excess of \$100 that he disposes of pursuant to NRS 294A.160 during the period on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. The form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury. The provisions of this subsection apply to the candidate:

(a) Beginning the year of the general election for that office through the year immediately preceding the next general election for that office; and

(b) Each year immediately succeeding a calendar year during which the candidate disposes of contributions pursuant to NRS 294A.160.

2. Every candidate for state, district, county or township office at a primary or general election shall, if the general election for the office for which he is a candidate is held on or after January 1 and before the July 1 immediately following that January 1, not later than:

(a) Seven days before the primary election for that office, for the period from the January 1 immediately preceding the primary election through 12 days before the primary election;

(b) Seven days before the general election for that office, for the period from 11 days before the primary election through 12 days before the general election; and

(c) July 15 of the year of the general election for that office, for the period from 11 days before the general election through June 30 of that year,

→ report each of the campaign expenses in excess of \$100 that he incurs during the period on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant NRS 294A.373. Each form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

3. Every candidate for state, district, county or township office at a primary or general election shall, if the general election for the office for which he is a candidate is held on or after July 1 and before the January 1 immediately following that July 1, not later than:

(a) Seven days before the primary election for that office, for the period from the January 1 immediately preceding the primary election through 12 days before the primary election; and

(b) Seven days before the general election for that office, for the period from 11 days before the primary election through 12 days before the general election,

→ report each of the campaign expenses in excess of \$100 that he incurs during the period on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. The form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

4. Except as otherwise provided in subsection 5, every candidate for a district office at a special election shall, not later than:

(a) Seven days before the special election, for the period from his nomination through 12 days before the special election; and

(b) Thirty days after the special election, for the remaining period through the special election,

↪ report each of the campaign expenses in excess of \$100 that he incurs during the period on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant to NRS 294A.373. Each form must be signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury.

5. Every candidate for state, district, county, municipal or township office at a special election to determine whether a public officer will be recalled shall report each of the campaign expenses in excess of \$100 that he incurs on the form designed and provided by the Secretary of State pursuant NRS 294A.373 and signed by the candidate under penalty of perjury, 30 days after:

(a) The special election, for the period from the filing of the notice of intent to circulate the petition for recall through the special election; or

(b) If the special election is not held because a district court determines that the petition for recall is legally insufficient pursuant to subsection 5 of NRS 306.040, for the period from the filing of the notice of intent to circulate the petition for recall through the date of the district court's decision.

6. Reports of campaign expenses must be filed with the officer with whom the candidate filed the declaration of candidacy or acceptance of candidacy. A candidate may mail or transmit the report to that officer by regular mail, certified mail, facsimile machine or electronic means. A report shall be deemed to be filed with the officer:

(a) On the date that it was mailed if it was sent by certified mail; or

(b) On the date that it was received by the officer if the report was sent by regular mail, transmitted by facsimile machine or electronic means, or delivered personally.

7. County clerks who receive from candidates for legislative or judicial office, ~~except~~ *including, without limitation*, the office of justice of the peace or municipal judge, reports of

campaign expenses pursuant to this section shall file a copy of each report with the Secretary of State within 10 working days after he receives the report.”.

Amend sec. 37, page 25, lines 7 and 17, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 38, page 25, lines 23 and 39, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 38, page 26, line 12, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 39, page 26, lines 40 and 43, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 40, page 27, line 17, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 41, page 27, lines 36 and 42, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 42, page 28, line 7, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 43, page 28, line 42, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 43, page 29, line 7, by deleting “32” and inserting “27”.

Amend sec. 45, page 30, line 41, by deleting:

“46 and 47” and inserting:

“42 and 43”.

Amend sec. 46, pages 30 and 31, by deleting lines 42 through 45 on page 30 and lines 1 and 2 on page 31, and inserting:

**“Sec. 42. 1. “Officer of a publicly funded entity” means a person who:**

**(a) Serves as an officer of a governing body of a corporation or any other entity that receives money directly from the State or a local government; and**

**(b) Receives compensation other than a per diem allowance and travel expenses for serving as such an officer.**

**2. The term does not include a person who is a public officer.”.**

Amend sec. 47, page 31, line 3, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity,”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, by deleting lines 4 and 5.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, lines 8 and 9, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district.”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity.”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, line 11, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of the district,”* and inserting:

*“officer of the publicly funded entity,”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, lines 12 and 13, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of the district.”* and inserting:

*“officer of the publicly funded entity.”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, lines 15 and 16, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, line 19, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, lines 22 and 23, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.



Amend sec. 47, page 31, line 29, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officers of a district”* and inserting:

*“officers of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, lines 34 and 37, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, lines 41 and 42, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officers of a district”* and inserting:

*“officers of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 31, line 43, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 32, line 1, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 32, lines 3 and 4, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 47, page 32, lines 6 and 7, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 48, page 32, lines 19 and 20, by deleting:

**“46 and 47”** and inserting:

**“42 and 43”**.

Amend sec. 49, page 32, line 24, by deleting:

**“46 and 47”** and inserting:

**“42 and 43”**.

Amend sec. 49, page 32, line 26, by deleting **“46”** and inserting **“42”**.

Amend sec. 52, page 35, line 6, by deleting:

**“chief administrative officer of a district:”** and inserting:

**“officer of a publicly funded entity:”**.

Amend sec. 52, page 35, lines 32 and 33, by deleting:

**“chief administrative officer of a district”** and inserting:

**“officer of a publicly funded entity”**.

Amend sec. 52, page 35, lines 38 and 39, by deleting:

**“chief administrative officer of a district”** and inserting:

**“officer of a publicly funded entity”**.

Amend sec. 52, page 35, line 45, by deleting:

**“chief administrative officer of a district.”** and inserting:

**“officer of a publicly funded entity.”**.

Amend sec. 52, page 36, line 2, by deleting:

**“chief administrative officer of a district”** and inserting:

**“officer of a publicly funded entity”**.

Amend sec. 52, page 36, lines 7 and 8, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district;”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity;”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 36, line 11, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district.”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity.”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 36, line 13, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 36, lines 29 and 30, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 36, line 44, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district;”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity;”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 37, lines 3 and 4, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district;”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity;”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 37, lines 6 and 7, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”*.

Amend sec. 52, page 37, lines 9 and 10, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”.*

Amend sec. 53, page 37, line 14, by deleting “47” and inserting “43”.

Amend sec. 54, page 37, lines 22 and 23, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officer of a district”* and inserting:

*“officer of a publicly funded entity”.*

Amend sec. 54, page 37, line 29, by deleting:

*“chief administrative officers of districts”* and inserting:

*“officers of the publicly funded entities”.*

Amend sec. 55, page 38, lines 6, 14, 24, 29, 33, 37 and 40, by deleting “47” and inserting “43”.

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 65 and the text of repealed sections and renumbering sec. 66 as sec. 61.

Amend the title of the bill to read as follows:

“AN ACT relating to public office; revising various provisions relating to polling places; requiring the Secretary of State to maintain certain information on a website on the Internet; requiring that if a county clerk or city clerk maintains a website on the Internet, the county clerk or city clerk shall maintain certain information on the website; revising provisions relating to proof of residence for a person filing a declaration of candidacy; revising the provisions relating to provisional ballots; revising the provisions relating to public lists of registered voters; revising the provisions relating to a person convicted of a felony and the right to vote; revising the provisions relating to the filing of campaign finance reports; revising the provisions relating to filing a statement of financial disclosure; requiring an officer of a publicly funded entity to file a statement of financial

disclosure; revising the provisions governing requests for bill drafts made by Legislators; providing a civil penalty; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.”.